
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 23rd January, 2012 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver (Chair) 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

W Hyde 
C Fox 
 

J Elliott 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
  Gordon Tollefson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th November 2011. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CHAIR'S REMARKS 
 
To receive any remarks the Chair wishes to make 
with regards to developments affecting the 
Committee. 
 

 

8   
 

  GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE FUTURE 
OF LOCAL AUDIT CONSULTATION 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of the Government’s 
response to the consultation on the future of public 
audit. 
 

5 - 20 

9   
 

  CONSULTATION ON THE INTERIM AUDITOR 
APPOINTMENT FOR 2012/13 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing Members about the Audit Commission 
consultation with the Council on making an interim 
appointment for the 2012/13 audit. 
 

21 - 
24 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  KPMG REPORT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
presenting the Committee with the governance 
framework which is currently in place for the 
Treasury Management function. 
 

25 - 
38 

11   
 

  CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
report outlining some proposed changes to the 
Capital Programme Approvals framework. 
 

39 - 
50 

12   
 

  TREASURY MANAGEMENT GOVERNANCE 
FRAMEWORK 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
outlines the governance framework for the 
management of the Council’s Treasury 
Management  function. 
 

51 - 
60 

13   
 

  PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
updating the Committee on the Council’s 
partnership governance arrangements. 
 

61 - 
74 

14   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT DECEMBER 2011 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing a summary of internal audit activity for 
the period September – December 2011 and 
highlighting the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 
 

75 - 
94 

15   
 

  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
To receive a report  of the Chief Officer 
(Intelligence and Improvement) The report provides 
an update to the Committee on the Council’s 
arrangements for performance management; 
specifically how those arrangements are contributing to 
achieving each of the Cross Council Priorities. 
 

95 - 
118 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE 2011 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
presenting the Committee with a self assessment 
of the authority’s position against the 
recommended best practice in the Audit 
Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse 2011’ 
report and proposed actions to address areas 
where further work could be done to address the 
risk of fraud and corruption. 
 

119 - 
140 

17   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
on the work programme.  
 

141 - 
146 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23

rd
 January 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
C Campbell, G Kirkland, A Lowe , C Fox, 
P Harrand (as substitute for W Hyde), 
T Leadley (as substitute for J Elliot) and 
G Hussain 
 

 Co-optee   
G Tollefson 

 
Apologies Councillors J Elliott, W Hyde and T Hanley 

 
 
 
 

43 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

45 Late Items  
 

 
The Chair admitted two late items to the Committee which were presented as 
verbal reports in light of new developments in the following subject areas, 
(Minutes 49 and 50 refer): 
 

• future of Local Public Audit; and 
• developments affecting Standards for Members in the Localism Bill. 

 
46 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. However 
Councillor G Hussein declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8 (Minute 
53 refers) as a Member of Leeds Faith Forum, Councillor C Campbell 
declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8 (Minute 53 refers) as a Member 
Leeds Initiative – City Centre Partnership and Leeds Initiative Sustainable 
Economy and Culture Board and Mr G Tollefson declared a personal interest 
in Agenda item 8 (Minute 53 refers) as a Member of NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23

rd
 January 2012 

 

47 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Hanley; Hyde; and 
Elliott. 
 

48 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held on 30th 
September 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

49 Future of Local Public Audit  
 

The Chair invited the Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) to present the Committee 
with a verbal update update on the future of local public audit, following 
information presented by a representative of the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (CLG) at the Core Cities Audit Committee – Chairs’ 
meeting.  
 
The Committee were 
[...]
gs of the 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 23

rd
 January 2012 

 

Leeds Initiative Board and its five supporting Strategic Partnership Boards 
should be held in public to provide greater transparency and openness. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report and 
recommend that the Head of Partnerships ask the Leeds Initiative Board, and 
its five supporting Strategic Partnership Boards, to further consider the 
possibility of their meetings being held in public. 
 

53 Small compensation claims made against the council  
 

The Insurance Manager (Resources) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which provided information detailing the amount and type of small 
claims received by the Council and which also illustrated the monitoring 
processes which have been put in place in order to enable services to take 
action, where possible, to reduce the numbers of small claims made against 
there service. 
 
Members considered the report and raised questions about the arrangements 
for paying smaller claims and the monitoring undertaken surrounding these 
payments. 
 
Members also highlighted  the areas where most money was paid out to 
claimants and suggested that a focussed effort should be made to reduce the 
number of claims made in the first instance. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

54 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme and considered a 
request from the Head of Governance Services for the deferral of an item 
related to the review of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance to a later 
date due to the imminent announcement of the Localism Bill and the likely 
impact this will have on the code. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to agree to the request of the Head of 
Governance Services to defer the review of the Code of Corporate
[...]
t members.  However, DCLG intend to require the Council to form an 
Independent Audit Appointment Panel and for that panel to make a 
recommendation to full Council on the appointment of external auditors.  Full 
Council do not need to act on the advice of the Independent Audit Appointment 
Panel but would be required to publicly set out the reason for not doing so.  

 Report author: Tim Pouncey 

Tel: 74214 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



 

On that basis, the Council does not intend to pursue the point any further with 
DCLG, actively influence the emerging framework and regulations and note the 
Government’s response to the consultation. 

Recommendations 

3 Members are requested to note DCLG’s response to the consultation, note the 
proposal to actively engage with DCLG to influence the emerging framework and 
regulations and receive further reports on the framework as the timetable for 
legislative change is clarified. 

Page 6



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to inform members of the Government’s response to 
the consultation on the future of public audit. It is acknowledged that this report can 
be described as lengthy. However, officers are conscious of the need to present to 
the Committee all relevant matters following this significant consultation exercise. 

 
2 Background information 

2.1 On 13 August 2010, the Secretary of State for DCLG announced plans to disband 
the Audit Commission, transfer the work of the Audit Commission’s in-house 
practice into the private sector and put in place a new local audit framework.  Local 
authorities would be free to appoint their own external auditors. A new decentralised 
audit regime would be established and local public bodies would still be subject to 
robust auditing. 

 

2.2 In March 2011, the Government published the Future of Local Public Audit 
consultation paper seeking views on proposals for the new local audit framework 
following the disbandment of the Audit Commission
[...]
example, Council functions and terms of reference for Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee; 

• Terms of reference for the Independent Audit Appointment Panel and, for 
example, whether this would be a sub-committee of Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee, or some other arrangement and 

• Develop a project plan for the procurement of external auditors and consider the 
timescales for such a project. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are requested to note DCLG’s response to the consultation, note the 
proposal to actively engage with DCLG to influence the emerging framework and 
regulations and receive further reports on the framework as the timetable for 
legislative change is clarified. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 Future of local public audit, consultation, Department of Communities and Local 
Government, March 2011 

7.2 Future of Local Public Audit; Consultation Response, report to Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee, 15th June 2011. 

Page 20



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 23rd January 2012 

Subject: Consultation on the interim auditor appointment for 2012/13 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) have consulted on 
the disbanding of the Audit Commission. The necessary arrangements for a post-
Audit Commission era have not yet been established. The Council’s current 
external auditor’s appointment runs until the conclusion of the final account audit for 
2011/12. Therefore there is a requirement to make interim arrangements to ensure 
that external auditors are in place for the 2012/13 financial year.  

 
2. The Audit Commission are consulting with the Council on their proposal to 

reappoint KPMG for the period 1st April 2012 to 31st August 2012. 
 

Recommendations 

3. Members are requested to note that the Director of Resources intends to raise no 
objections to the appointment of KPMG on an interim basis and comment on this 
proposal.  

 

 Report author:  Tim Pouncey 

Tel:  74214 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to inform members that the Audit Commission are 
consulting with the Council on making an interim appointment for the 2012/13 audit. 

 
 
2 Background information 

2.1 The Audit Commission has previously appointed KPMG LLP to audit up to the 
2011/12 accounts of Leeds City Council. The Commission now needs to make a new 
auditor appointment for 2012/13. 

 
2.2 DCLG have consulted on the disbanding of the Audit Commission. The necessary 

arrangements for a post-Audit Commission era have not yet been established 
although a number of interim measures have been taken by DCLG and the Audit 
Commission. One such measure is that, following a request from DCLG, the 
Commissioning Board of the Audit Commission agreed to outsource the work 
currently undertaken by its in-house audit practice. New contracts will be let for either 
3 or 5 years starting with the audit of accounts for 2012/13. The process of 
outsourcing work undertaken by the in-house team will be completed before turning 
attention to other organisations, like Leeds City Council, that have auditors other than 
the Audit Commission’s in-house team. Therefore, the Audit Commission will not be 
able to make an appointment before 1st September 2012. 

 
2.3 As auditors must be in place at the start of the financial year, the Audit Commission 

are proposing to make an interim appointment to cover the period 1st April 2012 to 
31st August 2012. 

 

3 Main issue
[...]
f KPMG as interim auditors. The views of 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee will be taken into account in the 
response.  

 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are requested to note that the Director of Resources intends to raise no 
objections to the appointment of KPMG on an interim basis and comment on this 
proposal. 

 

7 Background documents  

7.1 None. 

Page 24



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 23rd January 2012 

Subject: KPMG report – Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?  �  Yes �  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

����  Yes �  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? ����  Yes �  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? �  Yes �  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In line with proper audit practice, KPMG have issued a summary of the key audit 
findings for the 2010/11 financial year (see Appendix 1). The report concludes that the 
auditors have been able to provide unqualified opinions in respect of all the areas they 
are required to assess. 

2. In addition, as reported in previous audit reports to this Committee, there are two audit 
recommendations which have been made in respect of 2011/12. Namely, the 
requirement to monitor the Medium Term financial Plan and to ensure the Council 
maintains an appropriate policy for componentising it’s assets.  

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to note the conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
2010/11 external audit process. 

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel:  x74287 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide a summary of the key external audit findings in respect of the 2010/11 
financial year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Section 4 of the Code of A
[...]
eather Pinches 

Tel:  43347 

Agenda Item 15

Page 95



 

 

end reporting has been completed.  Within this annual report a more detailed 
assurance statement will be provided which will give an update on the 
implementation of the learning points from quarter 2 and can be used to inform the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is to provide an update to the committee on the Council’s arrangements 
for performance management; specifically how those arrangements are contributing 
to achieving each of the Cross Council Priorities.  The Performance Management 
arrangements for the Council and city have been significantly overhauled to take 
account of the new set of plans signed off in July 2011 and over 2011/12 they are in 
the process being implemented.   

1.2 The new arrangements are set out in the Performance Management Framework but 
this remains in draft to enable improvements to be identified and implemented over 
this first year of operation.  Feedback is also sought from the Committee on the 
robustness of these arrangements prior to the framework being finalised.  

2 Background information 

2.1 A new set of strategic plans for the Council and the city were adopted in July 2011 
and this report sets out the performance reporting arrangements that have been 
agreed and adopted to monitor the progress in delivery of these plans.  The plans 
and performance management arrangements that form the basis of this report have 
been developed alongside a new planning framework and revised partnership 
structures for the city in a whole system approach.  Members will note that the 
delivery of City Priority Plan priorities are shared with partners across the city while 
the Council Business Plan sets out the Council’s contribution to these shared 
priorities.   

•••• City Priority Plan (CPP) 2011 to 2015 – this is the new city-wide partnership 
plan which identifies the key outcomes and priorities to be delivered by the 
co
[...]

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Audit Commission has released the report ‘Protecting the Public Purse 2011’ 
which provides best practice guidance and examples from other councils on tackling 
fraud and corruption in local authorities. 

 
2. Internal Audit has undertaken a self assessment of the authority’s arrangements to 

counter fraud and corruption and identified areas where LCC currently meet best 
practice and where further action may be needed to address emerging risks. 

 
3. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is being provided with an analysis of 

the Audit Commissions report, and the Internal Audit self-assessment to: 

• provide them assurance that the risk of fraud and corruption is being effectively 
managed; and 

• inform members of best practice so that they are aware of how we are attempting 
to embed an anti-fraud and corruption culture within the authority. 

Recommendation 

4. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to note the assessments 
made by Internal Audit regarding arrangements to meet the best practice detailed in 
Protecting the Public Purse 2011 and also to note the proactive approach being taken 
in continually improving controls to prevent fraud against the organisation. 

 Report author:  Victoria Clegg 

Tel:  ext. 74147 

Agenda Item 16

Page 119



 

 

National value of detected incidents 2009/10 (£m)

Other

2,410 cases; £7m

Disabled parking concessions 

(blue badges)

4,097 cases; £2mSocial care

131 cases; £1.4m

False insurance claims

72 cases; £2.8m

Abuse of position

252 cases; £2m

Payroll, pensions and expenses

873 cases; £3.3m

Procurement

165 cases; £2.7m

Council tax discounts

48,000 cases; £15m
Housing and council tax 

benefits

63,000 cases; £99m

1         Purpose of this report 

1.1 To present to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee a self assessment of 
the authority’s position against the recommended best practice in the Audit 
Commission’s ‘Prot
[...]
k ‘Failure to embed an anti-fraud and corruption 
culture across the Council’.  

5      Conclusions 

5.1 As stated by the Audit Commission “reducing fraud can make an important     
difference to local finances”. The self assessment indicates the organisations 
control environment in the main reflects the best practice detailed in the Protecting 
the Public Purse 2011 report.  

5.2 However, the risk of fraud is perceived to be increasing and as such our 
organisational response to it is continually assessed and updated. The Internal 
Audit action plans detailed in the appendices will drive this agenda forward. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to note the assessments 
made by Internal Audit regarding arrangements to meet the best practice detailed in 
Protecting the Public Purse 2011 and also to note the proactive approach being 
taken in continually improving controls to prevent fraud against the organisation. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 Audit Commission, Protecting the Public Purse 2011, November 2011 

7.2 Audit Commission, Fraud risks in parish and town councils- a guide for councillors, 
November 2011 

Page 125



 

 

7.3 Audit Commission, Fraud risks in schools- advice for school governors, November 
2011 

7.4 Audit Commission, Protecting the Public Purse 2010, October 2010 

7.5 National Fraud Authority, Annual Fraud Indicator, January 2011 

7.6 Department for Communities and Local Government, Tackling Unlawful Tenancies 
and Occupancy: Good Practice Guidance for Social Landlords, November 2009 

7.7 Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) Better Governance 
Forum, Managing the Risk of Fraud – Actions to Counter Fraud and Corruption 
(Red Book 2), October 2008 

7.8 Leeds City Council, Whistleblowing Policy, February 2008 

7.9 Leeds City Council, Raising Concerns Policy, August 2008 

7.10 Leeds City Council, Anti-Money Laundering Policy, April 2009 

7.11 Leeds City Council, Anti-Br

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 23rd January, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors N Taggart, C Campbell, 
G Kirkland, A Lowe, J Elliott, W Hyde, 
T Hanley, C Fox, G Hussain and J Hardy 
(as substitute for P Grahame) 
 

 Co-optee  G Tollefson 
 

 
Apologies Councillors P Grahame 

 
 
 
 

55 Passing of the Chief Procurement Officer  
 

At the commencement of the meeting, Members and officers stood in silent 
tribute to remember Wayne Baxter, Chief Procurement Officer, who tragically 
passed away late last year. 
 

56 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

57 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

58 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

59 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor G Driver declared a personal interest in item 14. (Minute 69 refers) 
Internal Audit report December 2011, as a Board Member of Belle Isle Tenant 
Management Organisation. 
 

60 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Grahame. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

61 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held on 9th 
November 2011 were approved as a correct record. A minor amendment was 
agreed with regards to Mr Tollefson’s declaration of interest was incorrectly 
recorded  being at minute 52 and the report on Leeds Initiative Governance. 
The clerk undertook to amend the minutes accordingly. 
 

62 Chair's Remarks  
 

The Chair informed the Committee that he had recently attended a workshop 
hosted by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to 
discuss arrangements for the future of public audit. Key messages from the 
workshop were that DCLG want to engage on the practical arrangements in 
respect of Independent Audit Appointment Panels, rather than the principle of 
requiring Councils to establish such panels but that both primary and 
secondary legislation is required to affect the changes. The Chair also 
informed the Committee that it is likely that the Audit Commission will be in 
place until 2015. 
 

63 Government Response to the Future of Local Audit Consultation  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report informed the Committee of the Government’s response 
to representations made to the consultation on the future of public audit. 
 
Consideration was given to the role of the proposed independent audit 
appointment panel and how this would effect the purpose and work of the 
Committee.  
 
Members sought an indication of the savings which might occur from the 
Council appointing its own auditor: The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
reminded members that KPMG have previously reported that 20% of the 
current fee is retained by the Audit Commission so a 20% saving might be 
indicative. The Chief Officer (Audit & Risk) also pointed out that not all 
commentators agree that audit fees will reduce in the new regime and 
organisations like CIPFA still have concerns about the overall level of fees. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Department for Communities and 
Local Government had still not concluded its deliberations and it was 
expected further consultations on this and other matters. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note DCLG’s response to the consultation; 
(b)  note the proposal to actively engage with DCLG to influence the 

emerging framework and regulations; and  
(c) receive further reports on the framework as the timetable for legislative 

change is clarified. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

 
 

64 Consultation on the interim auditor appointment for 2012/13  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report informed the Committee that the Audit Commission are 
consulting with the Council on making an interim appointment for the 2012/13 
audit. 
 
Members discussed the report and concluded that it was a sensible measure 
to continue for the next six months with the firm that is currently handling the 
Council’s accounts. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note and support the Director of 
Resources intention to raise no objections to the appointment of KPMG on an 
interim basis. 
 

65 KPMG Report - Annual Audit Letter  
 

The Principal Financial Manager (Financial Management) presented a report 
of the Director of Resources which provided the key external audit findings in 
respect of the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
Steve Clark and Heather Garrett were also in attendance representing the 
external auditors KPMG. 
 
Members queried the section in the Annual Audit Letter on waste 
management and developments effecting it. Members were informed that a 
watching brief will be maintained in this area. 
 
The Chair congratulated Council officers on managing the production and 
completion of the 2010/11 final accounts and for their successful co-operation 
with the external auditors. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the conclusions and 
recommendations arising from the 2010/11 audit process. 
 
 

66 Capital Programme Approvals  
 

The Chief Officer (Financial Development) presented a report of the Director 
of Resources. The report informed the Committee of proposed changes to the 
capital programme approvals framework. 
 
The report also presented the recommendations of a Resources and Council 
Services Scrutiny Board Working Group in relation to capital decision making. 
 
Members sought reassurance  that the proposed changes substantially added 
value to the council’s arrangements and were informed that the proposals; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

 

• Simplified the decision making process; 

• Improved clarity as to the accountability for capital decisions; and 

• Did not alter the corporate decision making arrangements in respect of 
definition of key decisions or call in nor removed the ability of Executive 
Members to require that directors referred matters relating to capital 
schemes to Executive Boards for approval. 

 
 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the proposals contained within the report; and 
(b) receive periodic papers in relation to the implementation of the 

arrangements. 
 

67 Treasury management Governance framework  
 

The Principal Finance Manager (Capital and Treasury) presented a report of 
the Director of Resources which outlined the governance framework for the 
management of the Council’s  Treasury Management function. The report 
also reviewed compliance with the revised Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy code of practice on treasury management and 
guidance notes and revised prudential code. 
 
 
RESOLVED -  The Committee resolved to:  
 

(a) note the delegations in respect of treasury management; 
(b) note the assurance that Treasury Management has adopted and is 

complying with the revised CIPFA Code of Practice and guidance 
notes and the Prudential Code. 

 
68 Partnership Governance  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Director of 
Resources, the report updated the Committee on the Council’s partnership 
governance arrangements. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the update provided. 
 

69 Internal Audit Report December 2011  
 

 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Director of Resources 
which provided a summary of internal audit activity for the period September – 
December 2011 and highlight the incidence of any significant control failings 
or weaknesses monitored in the report. 
 
Members considered the opinion given by Internal Audit on schools. They 
also sought fuller assurance in respect of the use of purchasing cards. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

Consideration was also given to the Nursery Education Grants work 
undertaken by Internal Audit; the proposals to undertake further follow up 
work to ensure previous recommendations had been implemented was 
welcomed. 
 
Members discussed the Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation and 
raised concerns that some tenancy applications had been unable to be 
located. Members similarly questioned whether missing applications might 
also be a problem in other ALMOs and wished to updated on progress in a 
subsequent report. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered 
by the report; and 

(b) request further information be included in a subsequent report on 
Nursery Education Grants and ALMO tenancy application forms. 

 
70 Performance Management Update  
 

The Performance Manager presented a report of the Chief Officer 
(Intelligence and Improvement) which provided an update to the Committee 
on the Council’s arrangements for performance management; specifically how 
these arrangements are contributing to achieving each of the Cross Council 
Priorities. The report also sought feedback form the Committee on the 
robustness of these arrangements prior to the framework being finalised. 
 
Members discussed the report giving consideration to the relationship 
between performance management and risk management in light of risk 
management generally looking into the future and performance management 
reviewing past performance. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to continue to monitor the 
implementation of the arrangements detailed within the report through the 
submission of an annual risk and performance report in the summer after the 
year end reporting has been completed. 
 

71 Protecting the Public Purse 2011  
 

The Audit Manager (Internal Audit) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which presented a self assessment of the Council’s position 
against the recommended best practice in the Audit Commission’s ‘Protecting 
the Public Purse 2011’ report and proposed actions to address areas where 
further work could be done to address the risk of fraud and corruption. 
 
Members gave consideration to the report and questioned officers on the local 
position in terms of fraud committed against the Council and what resources 
were being out into identifying and preventing fraud. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

Members emphasised the important of investigating housing tenancy fraud 
highlighting the problems they had encountered in this area. Suggestions 
were also made with regards to closer working between West Yorkshire 
Police’s Economic Crime Unit and the Council’s Internal Audit service. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the assessments made by Internal Audit regarding arrangements 
to meet the best practice detailed in Protecting the Public Purse 2011; 

(b) note the proactive approach being taken in continually improving 
controls to prevent fraud against the organisation; and 

(c) receive updates form Internal Audit on the issues raised. 
 

72 Work Programme  
 

The Director of  Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. The Chief Officer 
(Audit and Risk) informed the Committee that he intended to review the work 
programme with the intention of aligning it more towards the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
RESOLVED  - The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 
 
 
 
 


